

## **OFFICE OF THE** ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.9/2015

Complainant : Sri Gobin Engti

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Karbi

Anglong

Date of hearing : 10.08.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

10.08.2016

The petitioner Sri Gobin Engti is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Tapan Das, Asstt. Engineer, Irrigation, Karbi Anglong. He has informed vide letter no. KADI/2016-17/A/255/Pt-II/796 dated 09.08.2016 that no administrative approval of fund was received from either Central or State Government to take up various departmental schemes meant for Irrigation Department of Karbi Anglong district. Therefore, the information sought for by the petitioner could be provided. The petitioner was informed of the same to during the hearing and the aforesaid letter was received by him.

The Commission advised the petitioner to come up with specific queries regarding any information sought for by him in future.

With this, the Complaint petition dated 09.09.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/KAN.9/2015/7-A

Dtd.10.08.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Additional Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam-782460 information.
- 2. Sri Gobin Engti, Vill- Doloni, PO- Jaliguri, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Assam, Pin-782485 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
  - 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar